section of this act mentioned, shall proceed to collect the taxes therein specified in the same manner that taxes are now collected by law.

When Clerk of Supervisors may assess.

SEC. 3. If the Town Clerk shall refuse or neglect to make the said assessment for ten days after the passage of this act. or if the Town Treasurer of said town shall refuse or neglect to collect the said taxes for ten days after the reception of the said warrant, then the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the county of Fond du Lac, shall make the assessment as specified in section one of this act, and deliver the warrant for collecting the same, to the Sheriff of said county, who shall immediately collect and return said taxes into the County Treasury.

When to take

SEC. 4. This act shall apply to the town of Calumet under organization as the same existed on the first day of December, eighteen hundred and fifty, and shall take effect from and after its passage.

When Supervis-

Sec. 5. The Supervisors of the several towns in Fond du ors may revise Lac shall be and are hereby authorised and required to make the same corrections and abatements upon the affidavits of those assessed, or others for them, for the year eighteen hundred and fifty, at any time before the payment of the taxes aforesaid, as it is made the duty of the Assessors to do before the completion of the assessment by chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes.

SEC. 6. This act shall be published by the Secretary of State

immediately after its passage.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, January 24th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to authorise the Town Board of Supervisors of Mineral Point to levy a special tax for the support of the poor of said town. Chap. 9.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

How levied.

Section 1. That the Town Board of Supervisors of the town of Mineral Point, in the county of Iowa, are hereby authorised to levy and collect a special tax, not exceeding five mills on the dollar of valuation, according to the assessment roll of said town for the year eighteen hundred and fifty; the sum to be collected by said special tax to be applied exclusively to the support of the poor of said town.

The Town Board of Supervisors of said town, are Power of revision.

hereby authorised to make such changes and alterations on the said assessment roll, in cases of removal or new residence of taxable inhabitants, and also in cases of transfer of taxable property, as may be necessary to carry the provisions of this act into effect.

The said tax shall be levied and collected in all re- How collected. Sec. 3. spects in the same manner as other taxes are by law collected.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, January 24th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to change the time of holding the County Court for the county of Kenosha.

Chap. 10.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The County Court for the county of Kenosha, Court when held. shall hereafter be held on the fourth Monday in March, June, September and December, in each year, instead of the time heretofore required by law.

All process and other proceedings in said Court Proceedings made returnable on the first Monday in April, eighteen hundred when returnable and fifty-one, shall be considered and held as returnable on the fourth Monday in March, eighteen hundred and fifty-one, and all appearances, adjournments, motions, notices and other proceedings pending in said Court, shall be considered and held as made and taken to the March term thereof.

Sec. 3. So much of any and all former acts as conflict with

the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, January 24th, 1851. NELŠON DEWEY.

An Act relating to the village of Madison.

Chap. 11.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows.

SECTION 1. That the Treasurer of the village of Madison Treasurer to sell is authorised, and it is hereby made his duty, to sell all lands or lands. lots in said village upon which the taxes shall remain unpaid on